
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 291640 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Richard Samuel 

 
 

 
Date: 4 January 2011 
Our ref: Governance and Audit agendas 
Ask For: Sue Glover 
Direct Dial: (08143) 577459 
Email: sue.glover@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

13 JANUARY 2011 
 
A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 13 
January 2011 in the Austen Room, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Savage (Chairman); Councillors: Mrs Russell (Vice-Chairman), Day, Mrs Johnston, 
Mrs Lodge-Pritchard, Mrs B Nicholson, Peppiatt and McCastree 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the extract 
from the Standard Board Code of Conduct for Members, which forms part of the 
Declaration of Interest Form at the back of this Agenda.  If a Member declares an 
interest, they should complete that Form and hand it to the Officer clerking the meeting.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 28 
September 2010, copy attached.  
 

4. ACTION POINTS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 11 - 18) 

5. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE   

 To receive a presentation from Financial Services.  
 

6. QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 19 - 100) 

7. INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) PROGRESS 
REPORT AND UPDATED TIMETABLE (Pages 101 - 104) 

8. MID YEAR PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
(Pages 105 - 116) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

9. BUDGET AND RENT SETTING REPORT AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY REPORT 2011/12 - 2013/14 (Pages 117 - 136) 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 137 - 174) 

11. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/10 (Pages 175 - 192) 

12. FUTURE ITEMS OR TRAINING FOR THE COMMITTEE  

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2010 at 6.30 pm in Austen Room, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Jason Savage (Chairman); Councillors Mrs Russell, Day, 
Mrs Johnston, Mrs B Nicholson, Campbell and Mrs Kirby 
 

 
95. ALSO PRESENT:  

 
Sarah Martin – Financial Services Manager 
Nikki Morris – Corporate Governance and Risk Officer 
Sarah Carroll – Corporate Resources Manager 
Andy Mack - District Auditor – Audit Commission 
Lisa Robertson – Audit Manager – Audit Commission 
Christine Parker – Head of the East Kent Internal Audit Partnership 
 
 

96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Lodge-Pritchard, Peppiatt and 
Cameron.  
 
Councillor Campbell was substitute for Councillor Mrs Lodge-Pritchard and Councillor 
Mrs Kirby was substitute for Councillor Peppiatt. 
 
 
 

97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

98. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meetings held on 22 June and 29 
June 2010, were approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

99. ACTION POINTS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee Action Plan indicated actions required from the 
meetings of the 22 June and 29 June 2010.  The action to investigate re-instigation of 
Clean Food Awards is in progress and will be reported back to the December 2010 
meeting. The position regarding a review of the provision of a crèche for staff is that 
although there are currently no plans for this provision, it may be considered in the future. 
It was emphasised by Members that this provision would make life easier for working 
families. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

100. EFFECTIVE AUDIT COMMITTEES  
 
Members received the present
[...]
e that Members receive and adequately scrutinise the 
treasury management service.  

The underlying economic environment remains difficult for the Council, 
foremost being the improving, but still challenging, concerns over investment 
counterparty risk. This background encourages the Council to continue 
maintaining investments short term and with high quality counterparties. The 
downside of such a policy is that investment returns remain low. 

The Deputy Chief Executive can report that the basis of the treasury 
management strategy, the investment strategy and the Prudential Indicators 
are not materially changed, except for the borrowing need in line with capital 
expenditure. This has reduced by £600,000 which is due to the authority no 

Agenda Item 8

Page 105



 

longer being required to fund the construction of the pontoon as part of the 
London Array agreement.  

1.2 This report is structured to highlight the key changes to the Council’s capital 
activity (the prudential indicators {PI’s}), the economic outlook and the actual 
and proposed treasury management activity (borrowing and investment). 

The Key Prudential Indicators part of the report is structured to update: 

• The Council’s capital expenditure plans; 

• How these plans are being financed; 

• The impact of the changes in the capital expenditure plans on the  PIs 
and the underlying need to borrow; and 

• Compliance with the limits in place for borrowing activity. 

 

2.0 Key Prudential Indicators 

2.1 Capital Expenditure (PI) 

This table shows the revised estimates for capital expenditure and the 
changes since the capital programme was agreed at the Budget.   

 

 

T
h
e
 
D
i
r
e
c
t
o
r
  

The original estimate reflects the capital budgets that were approved by 
Council on 25th February 2010. The current position is the current capital 
budgets, as approved by Cabinet on 23rd September 2010 and the revised 
estimates reflects the capital expenditure that is expected by 31st Ma
[...]
d borrowing need is set out below: 

Page 109



 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 * - Includes on balance sheet PFI schemes and finance leases etc. 

The Council is currently under-borrowed to address investment counterparty 
risk and the cost of carry on investments (investments yield up to 1%, long 
term borrowing rates are approximately 4.5%).  There is interest rate risk, as 
longer term borrowing rates may rise, this position is being carefully 
monitored.  

During the first half of 2010/11 the Council has taken advantage of borrowing 
rates to repay maturing debt. The details are as follows: 

 

 

 

 

  

The revised budget position for debt charges is: 

 

  

 

 

 

 

4.0 Investment Strategy 2010/11 – 2012/13   

4.1 Key Objectives 

The objectives of the Council’s investment strategy are the safeguarding the 
re-payment of the principal and interest of its investments on time – the 
investment return being a secondary objective.  Following on from the 
economic background above, the current investment climate has one over-
riding risk consideration, that of counterparty risk.  As a result of these 
underlying concerns officers continue to implement an operational investment 
strategy which tightens the controls already in place in the approved 
investment strategy. 

 

 

 2010/11 
Original 
Estimate 

Current 
Position 

2010/11 
Revised 
Estimate 

CFR (year end position) 41.377 45.641 45.641 

Less Other Long Term 
Liabilities* 0.000 3.418 3.418 

Net Adjusted CFR (y/e 
position) 41.377 42.223 42.223 

Borrowed at 30/09/10 26.646 26.646 26.646 

Under/(over) borrowing 14.731 15.577 15.577 

Expected need 2.059 0.000 0.000 

Total Borrowing 28.705 26.646 26.646 

Lender Principal Type Interest 
Rate 

Maturity 

PWLB £1m Fixed interest rate 2.75% 5 years 

PWLB £1m Fixed interest rate 3.84% 9.6 years 

Debt charges 2010/11 
Original 
Estimate 

Current 
Position 

2010/11 
Revised 
Estimate 

Borrowing 1.554 1.503 1.503 

Other long term liabilit
[...]
his report, to complement these indicators. Some of the 
prudential indicators are shown in the treasury management strategy to aid 
understanding. 

2.2 The Capital Expenditure Plans  

The Council’s capital expenditure plans are summarised below and this forms the first 
of the prudential indicators. A certain level of capital expenditure is grant supported by 
the Government; any decisions by the Council to spend above this level will be 
considered unsupported capital expenditure. This unsupported capital expenditure 
needs to have regard to: 

• Service objectives (e.g. strategic planning); 

• Stewardship of assets (e.g. asset management planning); 

• Value for money (e.g. option appraisal); 

• Prudence and sustainability (e.g. implications for external borrowing and 
whole life costing);   

• Affordability (e.g. implications for the council tax and rents); 

• Practicality (e.g. the achievability of the forward plan). 

The revenue consequences of capital expenditure, particularly the unsupported 
capital expenditure, will need to be paid for from the Council’s own resources.   

This capital expenditure can be paid for immediately (by applying capital resources 
such as capital receipts, capital grants, or revenue resources etc.), but if these 
resources are insufficient any residual capital expenditure will add to the Council’s 
borrowing need. 

The key risks to the plans are that the level of Government support has been 
estimated and therefore may be subject to change. Similarly some estimates for other 
sources of funding, such as capital receipts, may also be subject to change over this 
timescale. For instance anticipated asset sales may be postponed due to the poor 
condition of the property market. 

Due to the current financial restrictions the authority is facing, the capital programme 
has been revised to ensure that the projects of highest corporate priority and that are 
income generating are completed first. All other projects are to remain
[...]
 country, group and sector exposure of the 
Council’s investments. In part the country selection will be chosen by the credit rating 
of the Sovereign state in Banks 1 above. In addition: 

• no more than 10% will be placed with any non-UK country at any time; 

• limits in place above will apply to Group companies; 

• Sector limits will be monitored regularly for appropriateness. 

4.4 Use of additional information other than credit ratings  

Additional requirements under the Code of Practice require the Council to supplement 
credit rating information. Whilst the above criteria relies primarily on the application of 
credit ratings to provide a pool of appropriate counterparties for officers to use, 
additional operational market information will be applied before making any specific 
investment decision from the agreed pool of counterparties.  This additional market 
information (for example Credit Default Swaps, negative rating watches/outlooks) will 
be applied to compare the relative security of differing investment counterparties. 

4.5 Time and Monetary Limits applying to Investments  

The time and monetary limits for institutions on the Council’s Counterparty List are as 
follows (these will cover both Specified and Non-Specified Investments): 

Page 128



  Fitch, Moody’s, 

Standard & Poor’s 

respectively 

Money Limit Time Limit 

Upper limit Category  F1+, P1, A1+ £6m 1 yr 

Middle Limit Category  F1, P1, A1 £5m 1 yr 

Debt Management 
Account Deposit Facility  

- No Limit 6 months 

Money Market Funds  AAA £5m 1 yr 

Guaranteed 
Organisations (Eligible 
Institutions)  

- £4m 1 yr 

 

The proposed criteria for Specified and Non-Specified investments are shown in 
section 5.0 for approval.  

In the normal course of the council’s cash flow operations it is expected that both 
Specified and Non-specified investments will be utilised for the control of liquidity as 
both categories allow for short term investments.   

The use of longer term instru
[...]
applied.   

 
7.0 Options 
 
7.1       Set out the various possible options (if any) [Note: on reports to Cabinet and individual 

Cabinet Members also give reasons why the option(s) not recommended should be 
rejected.] 

8.0 Corporate Implications 
 
8.1 Financial 
 

8.1.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 
8.2 Legal 

8.2.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

8.3      Corporate 
 

8.3.1 The Council would like to continue to improve on its score for Use of 
Resources, and improving its risk management processes will help towards 
this. 

8.3.2 Failure to undertake this process will impact on the Council’s compliance with 
the Treasury Management Code of Practice.  

 
8.4 Equity and Equalities 
 

8.4.1 There are no equity or equalities issues arising from this report. 
 

9.0 Recommendation(s) 
 

9.1 The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to approve each of the key 
elements of these reports, and recommend these to Council: 

1. The Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2011/12 to 2013/14 contained within 
Appendix A of the report, including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator.   

Page 135



2. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement contained within Appendix A 
which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP.   

3. The Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12 to 2013/14, and the treasury Prudential 
Indicators contained within Appendix B.   

The Investment Strategy 2011/12 contained in the treasury management strategy 
(Appendix B), and the detailed criteria included in Annex B1.   

10.0 Decision Making Process 

10.1 Under the treasury Management Code of Practice it is required that the Governance 
and Audit Committee note this report before it is sent to Council for approval.             

10.2 Following the Governance and Audit Committee’s approval, this report must go to Cabinet 
and then Council as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

              

Fu
[...]
ctiveness in local 

public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, 

community safety and fire and rescue services means 

that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for 

money for taxpayers, auditing the £200 billion spent by 

11,000 local public bodies. 

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership 

to assess local public services and make practical 

recommendations for promoting a better quality of life 

for local people. 

 

 

Page 178



Contents 

Key messages 2

Audit opinion and financial statements 2

Value for money 2

Future prospects 2

Financial statements and annual governance statement 3

Overall conclusion from the accounts audit 3

Value for money 5

2009/10 use of resources assessments 5

VFM conclusion 5

Approach to local value for money work from 2010/11 7

Current and future challenges 9

Future challenges 9

Closing remarks 10

Appendix 1  Audit fees 11

Appendix 2  Glossary 12

 

 
 

 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 1
 

Page 179



Key messages 

This report summarises my findings from the 2009/10 

audit. My audit comprises two elements:

  the audit of your financial statements (page 3 and 4); 

and

  my assessment of your arrangements to achieve 

value for money in your use of resources (pages 5 

to 8). 

Audit opinion and financial statements 

1 I issued an unqualified opinion on the financial statements on  

29 September 2010. In the course of my audit I identified two material 

accounting misstatements, as well as some non-material accounting and 

disclosure errors. These were corrected by management and did not impact 

on the Council's overall reported financial balance. 

Value for money 

2 I issued an unqualified value for money conclusion stating that the 

Council has adequate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources during the year ending 31 March 2010. 

The Council has made good progress in terms of its governance and use of 

natural resources. It has also demonstrated good financial management, 

delivering budget savings and efficiencies in difficult external circumstances. 

Future prospects 

3 The Council is currently revisiting its medium term financial strategy in 

the light of the Chancellor's recent comprehensive spending review. The 

scale of savings required is unprecedented in recent memory and difficult 

choices will be required regarding future service delivery. The success of 

this will be critical to the future of the Council. 

 

 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 2
 

Page 180



Financial statements and annual governance 
statement 

The Council's financial statements and annual 

governance statement are an important means by 

which the Council accounts for its stewardship of 

public funds. 

I gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's 2009/10 

financial statements on 29 September 2010.

Overall conclusion from the accounts audit 

4 Officers worked hard to present a comprehensive set of accounts and 

working papers for audit. I am pleased to report that working papers showed 

an improvement on previous years and officers were responsive and helpful 

in dealing with queries from my team. There is still scope for greater 

consistency in working paper preparation across departments. 

5 The quality of the statements was broadly consistent with last year. The 

draft accounts submitted for audit contained two material misstatements 

which officers subsequently corrected. They also contained a number of 

other non material misstatements or disclosure errors.  

6 The misstatements identified during my audit did not impact on the 

Council's year-end balance and I am satisfied that the Council has a good 

understanding of its financial position. Reducing the number of errors, 

resulting in amendments required to the statements, will free up capacity to 

deal with complex accounting treatments. Addres
[...]
m unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL AND, PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS 

 
 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 
 
IS YOUR INTEREST: 
 

PERSONAL      ����  
 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL   ����  
 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Committee Clerk when you are asked to declare any 
interests. 
 

Page 194


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Action Points From Previous Meetings
	The Valuation Process

	6 Quarterly Governance Progress Report
	Annex 1 Corporate Risk Register
	Annex 2 Annual Governance Statement 09-10  Action Plan
	Annex 3 Governance Framework V5
	Annex 4 Local Code of Corporate Governance V5
	Annex 5 Business Continuity Management Strategy and Policy

	7 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) Progress Report and Updated Timetable
	8 Mid Year Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Report
	9 Budget and Rent Setting Report and Treasury Management Strategy Report 2011/12 - 2013/14
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	11 Annual Audit Letter 2009/10
	2009-2010 - Annual Audit Letter - Thanet DC FINAL

	Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2011 at 6.30 pm in Austen Room, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Jason Savage (Chairman); Councillors Mrs Russell, Day, 
Mrs Johnston, Mrs Lodge-Pritchard, Mrs B Nicholson, Peppiatt and 
McCastree 
 

   
 

110. ALSO PRESENT:  
 
Sue McGonigal – Deputy Chief Executive 
Harvey Patterson – Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
Nikki Morris – Corporate Governance and Risk Officer 
Sarah Medus – Capital and Treasury Officer 
Zoe Harrison – Senior Systems & Incomes Officer 
Lisa Robertson – Audit Manager – Audit Commission 
Harpal Singh – Audit Commission 
Christine Parker – Head of the East Kent Internal Audit Partnership 
 
 
 

111. VARIATION OF AGENDA ORDER  
 
Members agreed to vary the order of the agenda and take Items 8 and 9 after Item 5 
(followed by Item 6, 7 and 10, 11 and 12. 
 

112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

113. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

114. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 28 September 
2010, were approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Christine and Nikki were thanked for the presentations given at the above meeting. 
 
 
 

115. ACTION POINTS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The issue regarding tourism grants had been responded to by Harvey Patterson. 
Members still had concerns regarding this matter and it was agreed that at the time these 
grants had been given, the auditing of them had not been as thorough as it should have 
been.  Sue McGonigal assured members that the role of monitoring was now resilient 
and robust processes were in place. Members asked for a breakdown of what monies 
were given, to whom and when. (SMc). 
 
At the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee on 28 September, Members had 
asked that a Valuation Officer attend the next meeting. However, the information sought 



2 
 

was thought to be provided in the briefing note though Members had further enquiries. It 
was noted that the criteria for carrying out valuations had recently changed and included 
energy certificates being required to be up to date. A RICS red book was also needed 
and valuations were to be carried out by a qualified expert. 
 
The following list of concerns were to be addressed by the attendance of the Valuation 
Officer and/or Estates Manager at the next meeting: 
 

1. What is being done about assessing the sustainability of the buildings as 
part of the valuation process. 

2. Declaration of Energy Certificates required. 
3. Rent reviews are not happening on time creating a backlog. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 

116. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee received a presentation from Zoe Harrison, Senior 
Systems & Incomes Officer, on the National Fraud Initiative. 
 
Members asked whether a cost analysis had been done to establish Value for Money as 
the amounts retrieved were relatively small compared to the time and costs of 
administration. Sue McGonigal informed Members that the fraud initiative was a very 
small area of Zoe’s role and was indeed cost effective. 
 
A copy of the presentation had been asked to be sent to Members following the meeting. 
(Done). It was also agreed that an update would be provided to this Committee following 
the matching exercise. 
 
Harvey advised Members that the definition of fraud had recently changed although if 
unintentional it was still recoverable. Discussion took place regarding the ‘single person 
discount’ and how the council were informed of rising ‘18’ year olds. This was still reliant 
on the honesty of the person filling in the forms. 
 
Christine Parker, Head of the East Kent Internal Audit Partnership informed the 
Committee that Thanet Council did very well and good controls were in place. 
 
Members received the presentation. 
 
 
 
 

117. QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Nikki Morris, Corporate Governance and Risk Officer outlined the report which provides 
Governance and Audit Committee with a progress report on governance related issues. 
 
Climate change was a matter of concern to Members and an action plan to deal with 
outstanding climate change related projects is underway. 
 
A further risk causing concern was that gaps remain across the organisation in staff that 
have not yet undertaken child protection training.  The training is on-line and other 
methods are being developed to assist staff who are unable to undertake the training on-
line. 
 
The matter of decision making protocols was also raised with Members and the matter of 
the Dane Valley Allotments which should have gone to the Asset Management Working 



3 
 

Group. Harvey said that he would look into this as the Scheme of Officer Delegations 
may have permitted the decision to be made by the officer. 
 
Moved by Councillor Peppiatt and seconded by Councillor Day that: 
 
“ (a) Members noted the content of annexes 1 and 2 and had identified any 
 issues on which they required more clarification 
 
 
  (b) that Members approved the changes to the Governance Framework  and Local 
Code of Corporate Governance (annexes 3 and 4) 
  
  (c) that Members agreed the revised Business Continuity Management  Strategy 
and Policy (annex 5) and recommend that it be forwarded to  Cabinet for their approval” 
 
MOTION ADOPTED. 
 
 

118. INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) PROGRESS 
REPORT AND UPDATED TIMETABLE  
 
Sue McGonigal, Chief Executive (Designate) summarised the report which updates the 
Governance and Audit Committee on progress in relation to the adoption of International 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) for 2010/11. 
 
The absence of a qualified Capital Accountant and the late publication of detailed 
guidance continues to have an impact on the IFRS implementation project. The original 
timetable has therefore been revised accordingly.  There are no costs associated with the 
implementation of these changes as they will be dealt with within existing staff resources, 
although there may be future budget implications dependant on the result of ongoing 
reviews. 
 
Members noted the report and the updated timetable to implement the changes required 
under IFRS. 
 

119. MID YEAR PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
Sarah Medus, Capital and Treasury Officer outlined the report which is to inform the 
Governance and Audit Committee about the Treasury Management activity in the first 
half of 2010-11, and for the approval of any change to the prudential indicators. 
 
The report is structured to highlight the key changes to the Council’s capital activity (the 
prudential indicators (PI’s) the economic outlook and the actual and proposed treasury 
management activity (borrowing and investment). It was reported that the investment 
strategy and the Prudential Indicators are not materially changed, except for the 
borrowing need in line with capital expenditure. This has reduced by £600,000 which is 
due to the authority no longer being required to fund the construction of the pontoon as 
part of the London Array agreement. 
 
Some Members raised concerns regarding the Council’s borrowing policy. Sarah 
explained that the table at 2.2 to the report is the expected Capital Expenditure and the 
table at 2.5 shows the Capital Finance Requirement, the overall need to borrow using 
reserves rather than actual borrowing. In addition, some concerns from Members 
regarding the interest rate were discussed. Sue McGonigal said that the Council had 
treasury advisors and that 2.75 was a good rate over a 5 year period. 
 
Members also asked whether the Council had a facility to have money when it was 
needed. Sue McGonigal said that, to some extent the Council do that. The key objectives 



4 
 

of the Council’s investment strategy are the safeguarding the re-payment of the principal 
and interest of its investments on time, the investment return being a secondary 
objective. The current investment climate has one over-riding risk consideration, that of 
counterparty risk. As a result of these underlying concerns officers continue to implement 
an operational investment strategy which tightens the controls already in place in the 
approve investment strategy. 
 
It was also asked whether borrowing less could be ‘offset’. Although this has been looked 
into before, Sarah is to ask treasury advisors again if there is any such facility for the 
public sector. 
 
Thanks were given to the officers. 
 
Moved by Councillor Mrs Johnston and seconded by Councillor Day that: 
 
“the Governance and Audit Committee recommend to Council that: 
 
to note the report, and the treasury activity, and recommend approval of any changes to 
the prudential indicators” 
 
MOTION ADOPTED. 
 
 
 

120. BUDGET AND RENT SETTING REPORT AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY REPORT 2011/12 - 2013/14  
 
Sarah Medus, Capital and Treasury Officer outlined the report which provides the 
Governance and Audit Committee with the proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
Report for 2011-12 for their approval. 
 
This is the first time that this report has come before the Governance and Audit 
Committee with a recommendation. In comparison with last year’s strategy, not many 
changes have been made. The time and monetary limits for institutions on the Council’s 
Counterparty List are as follows.  
 

 Fitch, Moody’s, 
 
Standard & Poor’s 
 
respectively 

Money Limit Time Limit 

Upper Limit Category 
 

F1+,P1, A1+ £6m 1 yr 

Middle Limit Category 
 

F1, P1, A1 £5m 1 yr 

Debt Management 
Account Deposit Facility 

        - No Limit 6 months 

Money Market Funds 
 

     AAA £5m 1 yr 

Guaranteed 
Organisations (Eligible 
Institutions) 

        - £4m 1 yr 

 
 
The Council’s capital expenditure plans were summarised within the report and forms the 
first of the prudential indicators. A certain level of capital expenditure is grant supportive 
by the Government; any decisions by the Council to spend above this level will be 



5 
 

considered unsupported capital expenditure. This unsupported capital expenditure needs 
to have regard to: 
 

• Service objectives (e.g. strategic planning); 
 

• Stewardship of assets (e.g. asset management planning); 
 

• Value for Money (e.g. option appraisal); 
 

• Prudence and sustainability (e.g. implications for external borrowing and whole 
life costing; 

 

• Affordability (e.g. implications for the council tax and rents); 
 

• Practicality (e.g. the achievability of the forward plan). 
 
The layout, as prescribed by CIPFA show best practice and recognises the trail between 
the table, net financing needs and capital investment. 
 
The Capital Expenditure Plans 
 
The table at 2.2 was noted by Members. 
 
The Council’s Borrowing Need (the Capital Financing Requirement) 
 
The second prudential indicator is the Council’s Capital Financing Requirement. This is 
the total historic outstanding capital expenditure which has not yet been paid for from 
either revenue or capital resources,  
 
The table at 2.3 was noted by Members. 
 
Debt and Investment Projections 2011/12 – 2013/14 
 
The borrowing requirement comprises the expected movement in the CFR and any 
maturing debt which will need to be re-financed. The expected Operational Boundary 
prudential indicator, is shown which may be different from the year end position. 
 
The table at 3.2 was noted by Members. 
 
Limits to Borrowing Activity 
 
The Section 151 Officer reports that the Council has complied with this prudential 
indicator in the current financial year and does not envisage difficulties in the future. 
 
The tables at 3.3 were noted by Members. 
 
It was also noted that Members would like more training to be provided which was 
agreed. 
 
Moved by Councillor Mrs Johnston and seconded by Councillor Mrs Russell that: 
 
“the Governance and Audit Committee recommend to approve each of the key elements 
of these reports, and recommend these to Council: 
 
(1) The Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2011/12 to 2013/14   
 contained within Appendix A of the report, including the   
 Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator. 
 



6 
 

(2) The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement contained  
 within Appendix A which sets out the Council’s policy MRP. 
 
(3) The Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12 to 2013/14 and   the treasury 
Prudential Indicators contained within Appendix B. 
 The Investment Strategy 2011/12 contained in the treasury   
 management strategy (Appendix B), and the detailed criteria   
 included in Annex B1” 
 
MOTION ADOPTED. 
 
 
 
 
 

121. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Christine Parker, Head of the East Kent Internal Audit Partnership outlined the report 
which gives Members a summary of the internal audit work completed by the East Kent 
Audit Partnership since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting, together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30 September 2010. 
 
Disabled Facilities Grants are now receiving a Substantial assurance level. The process 
is working very well with expected controls effectively implemented within the established 
procedures and working practices. The information provided to applicants on DFG’s is 
clear, detailed and appropriately repeated throughout the grant stages either through the 
use of the internet, standardised process documentation, or direct contact with the DFG 
Officer. 
 
Fourteen follow-ups were carried out and show the performance against the plan up to 
the end of September.  The results show that the council is on target and making good 
progress. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

122. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/10  
 
Lisa Robertson, Audit Manager from the Audit Commission presented the Audit 
Commission’s Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 to the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
The Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Letter summarises the findings from the 2009/10 
audit. It includes messages arising from the audit of the Financial Statements and the 
results of the work undertaken to assess the arrangements to secure Value for Money in 
the Use of Resources. 
 
An unqualified opinion was issued on the financial statements on 29 September 2010. In 
the course of the audit two material accounting misstatements were identified as well as 
some non-material accounting and disclosure errors. These were corrected and did not 
impact on the Council’s overall reported financial balance. 
 
An unqualified value for money conclusion was also issued stating that the Council has 
adequate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources during the year ending 31 March 2010. The Council has made good progress 
in terms of its governance and use of natural resources. It has also demonstrated good 



7 
 

financial management, delivering budget savings and efficiencies in difficult external 
circumstances. 
 
The Council is facing a difficult year and is currently revisiting its medium term financial 
strategy in the light of the Chancellor’s recent comprehensive spending review. The scale 
of savings is unprecedented in recent memory and difficult choices will be required 
regarding future service delivery. The success of this will be critical to the future of the 
Council. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

123. FUTURE ITEMS OR TRAINING FOR THE COMMITTEE  
 
Members had earlier indicated that they would like some further training on Treasury 
Management for those sitting on the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
Following some discussion on the most cost effective and efficient way of pursuing this 
Harvey Patterson suggested that this training could form part of Members Induction 
Training following the election and ALL Members could be invited. 
 
There was also discussion on the changes to the Fraud Act, and it was agreed that this 
could also be an item for consideration for training. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 9.20 pm 
 
 


